

**Sr. No. 65**

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 1420/2023  
CM No. 3398/2023

Shazia Mir

.... Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- Mr. N. D. Qazi, Advocate

V/s

Union Territory of J&K & ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through:-

**CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SINDHU SHARMA, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

Petitioner moved a representation before the Program Officer, ICDS Poonch for appointment as Anganwadi Worker in Anganwari Centre Dhangri, W. No. 2 Panchayat Chella, on compassionate ground on the death of her sister. In terms of Government Order No.04-SW of 2017 dated 03.01.2017, if any Anganwadi Worker dies in harness, one of the family members possessing minimum prescribed qualification shall be engaged against the vacant slot. The respondents instead of adhering to the same have issued an advertisement notice of Anganwari Worker for Anganwari Centre, Dhangri, W. No. 2, Panchayat Chilla District Poonch .

Prima facie case for indulgence is made out.

Notice to the respondents in the main petition as well as CM, returnable within four weeks. Requisite steps for service within one week.

List on 17.07.2023.

Meanwhile, subject to objections and till next date before the Bench, selection qua the post of Anganwari Worker for Anganwari Centre, Dhangri, Tehsil Mandi W. No. 2, advertised in terms of the Advertisement dated 13.05.2023, shall be kept in abeyance. Alteration/modification on laying motion.

**(Sindhu Sharma)**  
**Judge**

JAMMU  
*Ram Murti*  
02.06.2023

