

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 1420/2023

CM No. 3398/2023

CM No. 2204/2025

Shazia Mir

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. N. D. Qazi, Advocate

Vs

UT of J&K & Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Nirmal Kotwal, Advocate vice
Mr. Ravinder Gupta, AAG for R-1 to 4.
Mr. Rahul Raina, Advocate for R-5.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAVED IQBAL WANI, JUDGE

ORDER

05.12.2025

CM No. 2204/2025

1. Through the medium of the instant application, the applicant herein seeks impleadment as a party respondent having been a necessary and proper party to the *lis*. The application is not being opposed by the counsel for the petitioner/non-applicant.
2. Under these circumstances, the instant application is allowed and the applicant herein is impleaded as party respondent No. 5 in the main petition.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner shall file an updated memo of parties before the Registry within ten days' time.
4. *Disposed of.*

WP(C) No. 1420/2023

1. Objections have been filed by respondents 1 to 4.
2. Issue notice to the newly added respondent 5, which is waived by Mr. Rahul Raina, Advocate. He seeks and is granted three weeks' time to file objections.
3. List on **09.02.2026.**

**(Javed Iqbal Wani)
Judge**

Jammu

05.12.2025

Diksha